

No. 02-102

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas  
Fourteenth District

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Paul M. Smith  
William M. Hohengarten  
Daniel Mach  
David C. Belt  
Sharon M. McGowan  
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC  
601 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

Ruth E. Harlow  
*Counsel of Record*  
Patricia M. Logue  
Susan L. Sommer  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

Mitchell Katine  
WILLIAMS, BIRNBERG &  
ANDERSEN, L.L.P.  
6671 Southwest Freeway,  
Suite 303  
Houston, TX 77074  
(713) 981-9595

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Respondent’s Objection to Consideration of the Questions Presented Is Waived and, in Any Event, Meritless .....	1
II. The Homosexual Conduct Law Unconstitutionally Burdens a Fundamental Right .....	3
III. The Homosexual Conduct Law Draws an Explicit Classification That Denies Equal Protection of the Laws .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	1
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	5
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	18
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	7, 9
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	6, 7
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	1
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	2
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Balthazar</i> , 318 N.E.2d 478 (Mass. 1974) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</i> , 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992) .....	13, 16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) . . . . .	2, 6, 7
<i>Gay &amp; Lesbian Advocates &amp; Defenders v.</i> <i>Attorney General</i> , 763 N.E.2d 38 (Mass. 2002) . . . . .	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	5
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1960) . . . . .	12
<i>Mercer v. State</i> , 17 Tex. App. 452 (1885) . . . . .	8
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) . . . . .	16
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 688 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) . . . . .	2
<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> , 106 U.S. 583 (1883) . . . . .	12
<i>People v. Onofre</i> , 415 N.E.2d 936 (N.Y. 1980) . . . . .	9
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v.</i> <i>Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	20
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) . . . . .	5
<i>Rex v. Wiseman</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 774 (K.B. 1716) . . . . .	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 826 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. App. 1992), <i>rev'd on jurisdictional grounds</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994) .....	13
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 381 A.2d 333 (N.J. 1977) .....	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	2
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	12, 16, 20
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	4
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	1

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 4286 (1867) .....	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 44.02 .....	2
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.06 .....	<i>passim</i>

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (Madison) (Isaac Kramnick ed. 1987) .....	11
<i>Model Penal Code and Commentaries</i> (1980) .....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
Seth Mnookin, <i>Is Rolling Stone's HIV Story Wildly Exaggerated?</i> , Newsweek Web Exclusive, Jan. 23, 2003 .....	18
Seth Mnookin, <i>Using 'Bug Chasers,'</i> Newsweek, Feb. 17, 2003 .....	18
Randy Von Beitel, <i>The Criminalization of Private Homosexual Acts</i> , 6 Human Rights 23 (1977) .....	14
